interest income and other comprehensive income under various interest rate conditions, assuming that there is a
parallel shift in the yield curve and without taking into account any risk management measures adopted by the
management to reduce interest rate risk.

Based on the composition of our assets and liabilities on 30 June 2018, if the interest rates instantaneously
increase (or decrease) by 100 basis points, our net interest income and other comprehensive income would
decrease (or increase) by RMB45,841 million and RMB32,287 million, respectively.

Exchange Rate Risk Analysis

Our exchange rate risk is mainly the exposure risk arising from the exchange rate of USD against RMB. In the first
half of 2018, the mid-point rate of RMB against USD depreciated accumulatively by 824 basis points or 1.26%.
As at 30 June 2018, our foreign exchange positive exposure of on-and off-balance sheet was USD3,298 million,
representing a decrease of USD150 million in absolute terms compared to the end of the previous year.

Foreign Exchange Exposure

In millions of RMB (USD)

30 June 2018 31 December 2017

RMB
USD

equivalent RMB
USD

equivalent

Net foreign exchange exposure
  of on-balance sheet financial
  assets/liabilities 12,191 1,842 (40,320) (6,171)
Net foreign exchange exposure
  of off-balance sheet financial
  assets/liabilities 9,635 1,456 62,851 9,619

Note:	 Please refer to “Note 54.3 Financial Risk Management: Market Risk” to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial
Statements for more details.

Discussion and Analysis

Interim Report 2018 67

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

In millions of RMB

Currency

Increase/decrease
in Exchange rate

of foreign Currency
against RMB

Impact on profit before tax
30 June

2018
31 December

2017

USD +5% 216 (122)
-5% (216) 122

HKD +5% 721 673
-5% (721) (673)

Non-RMB denominated assets and liabilities of the Bank were primarily denominated in USD and HKD. Based
on the exchange exposure of on-and off-balance sheet at the end of the reporting period, the profit before tax
would increase (or decrease) by RMB216 million if USD appreciates (or depreciates) by 5% against RMB.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk of being unable to timely acquire sufficient funds at a reasonable cost to settle
amounts due, fulfill other payment obligations and satisfy other funding needs during the ordinary course of
business. Major factors affecting liquidity risk include: negative impacts of market liquidity, deposit withdrawal

[…]

by RMB36,457 million, respectively. The impact on deferred tax of the Group is disclosed in
Note 32.

3	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3.4	 The impact of changes in principal accounting policies (Continued)

(2)	 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
(Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2018
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

136

3	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3.4	 The impact of changes in principal accounting policies (Continued)

(3)	 Reconciliation of impairment allowance and provision balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance and provision
measured in accordance with IAS 39 incurred loss model and IAS 37 to the new impairment
allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

Loan loss
allowance

under IAS 39/
Provision

under IAS 37 Reclassification Remeasurement

Loan loss
allowance/

Provision
under IFRS 9

Deposits with banks and other financial
institutions 89 – 295 384

Placements with and loans to banks and other
financial institutions 938 – 447 1,385

Financial assets held under resale agreements – – 1,590 1,590
Loans and advances to customers 404,300 (5,318) 27,341 426,323
Held-to-maturity investments and debt

instruments classified as receivables
(IAS 39)/Financial investments at amortized
costs (IFRS 9) 10,526 (1,456) (906) 8,164

Other financial assets 7,840 (4,004) 2 3,838

Total 423,693 (10,778) 28,769 441,684

Loan commitments and financial guarantee
contracts 3,536 – 15,362 18,898

4	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, and income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the significant judgments made
by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty